Sequence III Surveillance Panel Meeting Minutes
Teleconference
Thursday January 27, 2022 2:00 — 3:00 EST

Agenda
As the host, I have not in the past and will not in the future record any ASTM meeting and there are no “authorized persons” that may record an ASTM
meeting. As a reminder to everyone the recording of ASTM meetings is prohibited.

1.0) Attendance

Attendance.pdf

2.0) Approval of minutes

2.1) Minutes from 11/17/2021 Meeting - Approved as issued.

3.0) IIIH Action Items

3.1) IIIH Hardware Update — Bowden

Current Inventory Levels
- BC5 pistons 2+ years
- BC6 pistons in process of being obtained
- BC7rings 2+ months
- BC8rings in stock

3.2) Control Chart Status Update - Grundza

Warning alarms for pvis and apv (both in mild direction).

3.3) Shellzone Dexcool supply issue — Savant

Amol Savant relayed to the panel the current shortage of the Shellzone Dexcool, which is required by
the test procedure. After a wide-ranging discussion, Amol moved (Maddock, second) removing the
brand specific requirement as follows:

MOTION: Eliminate the mandate of specific brand/manufacturer of coolant (i.e. ShellZone) for the
IITH engine test use and just specify ‘DEX-COOL product(s)’

After further discussion, the motion was approved 14-0-2 and the change will go into effect February 10,
2022.

ACTION ITEM: TMC to issue an Information Letter accordingly.

3.4) Request for a IITH Research Report — volunteers needed for work on the research report.

4.0) Meeting Adjourned — next meeting will be at the call of the chair.





ASTM Sequence Il Surveillance Panel (21 Voting members)

date: |-2)-202Z

Name/Address Phone/Fax/Email Signature ,@_{ éé ‘QM
Jorge Agudelo jorge.agudelo@bp.com Voting Member Present_
y’ Jason Bowden jhbowden@ohtech.com Voting Member Presentl_
Michael Dee;an mdeeg;r@ford.com Voting Member Present_
/ Richard Grundza \/ reg@astrﬁtmc.org Voting Member Present__ﬁ
\/ Jeff Hsu, PE y i.hsu(éshelllcom Voting Member Present_ )V~
Teri Kowalski teri.kowalski@toyota.com Voting Member Present_
Dan Lanctot dlanctot@tei-net.com Voting Member Present__
/ Patrick Lang V lang@swri.or Voting Member Present_ V"
/ Ben Maddock >/ Ben.Maddock@AftonChemical.com Voting Member Presenti_
\/ Ashley Montufar >/ ashley.montufar@exxonmobil.com Voting Member Present_‘_/_
v/ Dave Passmore ?’ . dpassmoré@imtsind.ccm Voting Member PresentL
Michael Raney ‘-f{/’” W michael.p.raney@am.com Voting Member Present L
/ Andrew Ritchie \/ andrew.ritchié@inﬂneum.com Voting Member Present__f_
V' Amol Savant 7’ acsavant@valvoline.com Voting Member Present_‘/_
/ Addison Schweiizer 7/ addison.s;;hweitzer@intertek.com Voting Member Present_'i
\/ Robert Stockwell Y robert.stockwell@chevron.com Voting Member Present_‘/__
/ George Szappanos \.( george.szappanos@lubrizol.com Voting Member Present_‘/_
Y/ Haiying Tang \/ haiying.tang@stellantis.com Voting Member Present_l/_
V" Prasad Tumati \/ ptumati@jhaltermann.com Voting Member Present_ L~
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ASTM Sequence lll Surveillance Panel (21 Voting members) date:
Name/Address Phone/Fax/Email Signature

Ricardo Affinito affinito@chevron.com N-V Member Present_
Jeff Betz joetz@IMTSIND.com N-V Member Present_
Laura Birnbaumer labi@chevron.com N-V Member Present__
Doyle Boese doyle.boese@infineum.com N-V Member Present_
Adam Bowden adbowden@ohtech.com N-V Member Present__
Dwight H. Bowden dhbowden@ohtech.com N-V Member Present__
Matt Bowden mjbowden@ohtech.com N-V Member Present__
Jerome A. Brys jerome.brys@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present_
Bill Buscher I william.buscher@intertek.com N-V Member Present__
Bob Campbell bob.campbell@aftonchemical.com N-V Member Present_
Domingo Carreon domingo.carreon@intertek.com N-V Member Present_
)/ Jim Carter jcarter@gageproducts.com N-V Member Present___‘i
Timothy L. Caudill ticaudill@ashland.com N-V Member Present_
Martin Chadwick martin.chadwick@intertek.com N-V Member Present_g

v/ Jeff Clark jac@astmtmc.org N-V Member Present __Z_
ﬂ/ Sid Clark sidney.clark@swri.org N-V Member Presentl_/
1/ Tim Cushing timothy.cushing@gm.com N-V Member PresentL
Phil Davies daviesjp@bp.com N-V Member Present_

v/ Todd Dvorak todd.dvorak@aftonchemical.com N-V Member Present_V
Frank Farber fmf@astmtme.cmu.edu N-V Member Present_
Joe Franklin joe.franklin@intertek.com N-V Member Present_
Rolfe Hartley rolfehartley @gmail.com N-V Member Present_
Karin E. Haumann karin.haumann@shell.com N-V Member Present_
Tracey King Tking@h-c-s-group.com N-V Member Present__
Travis Kostan travis.kostan@swri.org N-V Member Present_
Walter Lerche walt.lerche@gm.com N-V Member Present__
Charlie Leverett charlie.leverett@yahoo.com N-V Member Present_
Michael Lochte Michael.lochte@swri.org N-V Member Present__
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Name/Address Phone/Fax/Email _Signature
\/Jo Martinez JoMartinez@chevron.com N-V Member Present_ LV~
James Matasic james.matasic@Ilubrizol.com N-V Member Present__
Mike McMillan mmcmillan123@comcast.net N-V Member Present_
) Murdock, William A. william.murdock@swri.org N-V Member Present_V"
Kevin O’Malley kevin.omalley@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present_
Mark Overaker mhoveraker@jhaltermann.com N-V Member Present_
Christian Porter christian. porter@aftonchemical.com N-V Member Present_
1/Scott Rajala srajala. 1460@idemitsu.com N-V Member Present__{
Cliff Salvesen clifford.r.salvesen@exxonmobil.com N-V Member Present_
V/ Elisa Santos elisa.santos@infineum.com N-V Member Present_‘__"/
Hirano Satoshi satoshi_hirano_aa@mail.toyota.co.jp N-V Member Present__
Philip R. Scinto prs@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present___
Chris Taylor psiservicesinc@gmail.com N-V Member Present_
Jonathan VanScoyoc VANSCJ@cpchem.com N-V Member Present__
Ben Weber bweber1@sat.rr.com N-V Member Present_
Angela Willis angela.willis@willisadvancedconsulting.com N-V Member Present__
Dean Wingert dwingert@ford.com N-V Member Present__
Yue Zhang Yue.Zhang@Lubrizol.com N-V Member Present_

Updated 20170905, 20180105 added Domingo, 20180122 removed Terry Bates, 20180130 removed Bob Olree,
20180212 removed Rutherford, 20180511 removed Heimrich, Johnson, 20180724 Removed Lindholm, Farnsworth,
20180820 removed Andrews, 20181217 added Birnbaumer, King, changed Willis email, 20190102 removed Greg Shank,
20190122 updated Taylor email, added Zhang, 20190423 added VanScoyoc, 20190425 update Castanien email,
20190426 added Anderson, 20190604 removed Thom Smith, 20190722 remove Jim Linden add Angela as Total rep,
removed Phil Rabbat email no longer works there, Jeff Betz to IMTS, 20191004 Deleted lan & Bill Anderson, 20200106
deleted Salgueiro, added VanScoyoc, 20200430 delete Castanien, 20200512 Added Montufar, Deegan, Wingert,
20201209 Lukhard replaced Altman, delete BASF & Dingwell & Stap & Smith, 20210115 Deleted Romano and Jessica
LZ, fix email Haiying, Rich, delete Ankit, add William, 20211117 Afton replace Luckhard & Smith with Maddock,
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